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ALPHABETICAL ROSTER AS OF 12/17/2019

NO NAME POS HT WT DOB AGE EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW ACQ GP/GS/DNP/IA
91 Ankou, Eli DT 6-3 325 6/8/94 25 3 UCLA Orleans, Ontario FA - '19 7/2/0/1
13 Beckham Jr., Odell WR 5-11 198 11/5/92 27 6 Louisiana State New Orleans, La. Tr. (NYG) - '19 14/14/0/0
75 Bitonio, Joel G 6-4 320 10/11/91 28 6 Nevada Long Beach, Calif. D2 - '14 14/14/0/0
86 Brown, Pharaoh TE 6-6 258 5/4/94 25 2 Oregon Lyndhurst, Ohio FA - '18 9/6/0/5
90 Bryant, Brandin DT 6-3 294 9/16/93 26 1 Florida Atlantic Omaha, Neb. FA - '19 4/0/0/0
31 Burris, Juston S 6-0 212 8/4/93 26 4 North Carolina State Raleigh, N.C. W. (Oak.) - '19 12/9/0/1*
89 Carlson, Stephen TE 6-4 240 12/12/96 23 R Princeton Jamestown, N.Y. FA - '19 7/5/0/0
38 Carrie, T.J. CB 6-0 204 7/28/90 29 6 Ohio Antioch, Calif. UFA (Oak.) - '18 14/6/0/0
24 Chubb, Nick RB 5-11 227 12/27/95 23 2 Georgia Cedartown, Ga. D2b - '18 14/14/0/0
94 Cox, Bryan DE 6-3 270 6/25/94 25 3 Florida Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. FA - '19 5/1/0/4*
55 Davis, Tae LB 6-1 224 8/14/96 23 2 Chattanooga Oxford, Ala. W. (NYG)-'19 11/1/0/4*
79 Forbes, Drew G 6-5 308 1/18/97 22 R Southeast Missouri State Bonne Terre, Mo. D6 - '19 1/0/0/4
3 Gilbert, Garrett QB 6-4 230 7/1/91 28 2 SMU Austin, Texas FA - '19 5/0/8/1
7 Gillan, Jamie P 6-1 207 7/4/97 22 R Arkansas Pine-Bluff Leonardtown, Md. FA - '19 14/0/0/0
97 Gustin, Porter DE 6-5 257 2/8/97 22 R Southern California Elk Ridge, Utah FA - '19 4/0/0/0
88 Harris, Demetrius TE 6-7 230 7/29/91 28 6 Miwaukee Jacksonville, Ark. UFA (K.C.) - '19 13/5/0/1
49 Hassell, J.T. S 5-11 200 8/14/95 24 R Florida Tech Titusville, Fla. FA - '19 4/0/0/0
81 Higgins, Rashard WR 6-1 198 10/7/94 25 4 Colorado State Dallas, Texas D5c - '16 9/1/1/4
25 Hilliard, Dontrell RB 5-11 202 2/26/95 24 2 Tulane Baton Rouge, La. FA - '18 13/0/0/1
12 Hodge, KhaDarel WR 6-2 205 1/3/95 24 2 Prairie View A&M D’Lo, Miss. W. (LAR) - '19 14/0/0/0
74 Hubbard, Chris T 6-4 295 4/23/91 28 6 UAB Columbus, Ga. UFA (Pit.) - '18 12/11/0/2
47 Hughlett, Charley LS 6-4 248 5/16/90 29 5 Central Florida Tampa, Fla. FA - '14 14/0/0/0
27 Hunt, Kareem RB 5-11 216 8/6/95 24 3 Toledo Willoughby, Ohio FA - '19 6/2/0/0
30 Johnson, D'Ernest RB 5-10 208 2/27/96 23 1 South Florida Immokalee, Fla. FA - '19 14/0/0/0
72 Kush, Eric G 6-4 317 9/9/89 30 7 California (Pa.) Bridgeville, Pa. UFA (Chi.) - '19 14/7/0/0
70 Lamm, Kendall T 6-5 310 6/5/92 27 5 Appalachian State Charlotte, N.C. UFA (Hou.) - '19 4/2/0/10
80 Landry, Jarvis WR 5-11 196 11/28/92 27 6 Louisiana State Metairie, La. Tr. (Mia.) - '18 14/14/0/0
6 Mayfield, Baker QB 6-1 215 4/14/95 24 2 Oklahoma Austin, Texas D1a - '18 14/14/0/0
67 McCray, Justin G 6-3 315 5/31/92 27 3 Central Florida Miami, Fla. Tr. (G.B.) - '19 13/3/1/0
39 Mitchell, Terrance CB 5-11 191 5/17/92 27 6 Oregon Sacramento, Calif. UFA (K.C.) - '18 13/4/1/0
22 Murray, Eric S 5-11 199 1/7/94 25 4 Minnesota Riverside, Wis. Tr. (K.C.) - '19 7/3/0/7
85 Njoku, David TE 6-4 246 7/10/96 23 3 Miami (Fla.) Cedar Grove, N.J. D1c - '17 3/1/0/1
65 Ogunjobi, Larry DT 6-3 305 6/3/94 25 3 Charlotte Greensboro, N.C. D3 - '17 13/13/0/0
23 Randall, Damarious S 5-11 196 8/29/92 27 5 Arizona State Pensacola, Fla. Tr. (G.B.) - '18 9/9/0/5
18 Ratley, Damion WR 6-2 200 4/16/95 24 2 Texas A&M Yoakum, Texas D6a - '18 11/3/0/3
29 Redwine, Sheldrick S 6-0 196 11/6/96 23 R Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. D4 - '19 10/3/1/3
98 Richardson, Sheldon DT 6-3 294 11/29/90 29 7 Missouri St. Louis, Mo. UFA (Min.) - '19 14/13/0/0
78 Robinson, Greg T 6-5 330 10/21/92 27 6 Auburn Thibodaux, La. FA - '18 13/12/0/1
53 Schobert, Joe LB 6-1 245 11/6/93 26 4 Wisconsin Waukesha, Wis. D4a - '16 14/14/0/0
83 Seals-Jones, Ricky TE 6-5 243 3/15/95 24 3 Texas A&M Sealy, Texas W. (Arz.) - '19 12/3/0/2
4 Seibert, Austin K 5-9 211 11/15/96 23 R Oklahoma Belleville, Ill. D5b - '19 14/0/0/0
44 Takitaki, Sione LB 6-1 238 6/8/95 24 R Brigham Young Fontana, Calif. D3 - '19 13/0/0/1
57 Taylor, Adarius LB 6-0 230 9/21/90 29 6 Florida Atlantic Bartow, Fla. UFA (T.B.) - '19 13/0/0/1
10 Taylor, Taywan WR 5-11 205 3/2/95 24 3 Western Kentucky Louisville, Ky. Tr. (Ten.) - '19 3/1/0/11
77 Teller, Wyatt G 6-4 315 11/21/94 25 2 Virginia Tech Bealeton, Va. Tr. (Buf.) - '19 13/7/0/1
92 Thomas, Chad DE 6-5 278 10/12/95 24 2 Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. D3 - '18 14/6/0/0
20 Thomas, Tavierre CB 5-10 205 3/11/96 23 2 Ferris State Detroit, Mich. W. (Arz.) - '18 14/0/0/0
64 Tretter, JC C 6-4 307 2/12/91 28 7 Cornell Akron, N.Y. UFA (G.B.) - '17 14/14/0/0
54 Vernon, Olivier DE 6-2 262 10/7/90 29 8 Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. Tr. (NYG) - '19 9/9/0/5
21 Ward, Denzel CB 5-11 190 4/28/97 22 2 Ohio State Macedonia, Ohio D1b - '18 10/10/0/4
26 Williams, Greedy CB 6-2 185 12/3/97 22 R Louisiana State Shreveport, La. D2 - '19 10/10/0/4
51 Wilson, Mack LB 6-1 233 2/14/98 21 R Alabama Montgomery, Ala. D5a - '19 14/12/0/0
99 Zimmer, Justin DT 6-3 300 10/23/92 27 2 Ferris State Greenville, Mich. FA - '19 0/0/0/2

Reserve/Suspended by Commissioner (1):
95 Garrett, Myles DE 6-4 272 12/29/95 23 3 Texas A&M Arlington, Texas D1a - '17 10/10/0/0

Reserve/Injured (8):
42 Burnett, Morgan (Achilles, 11/19) S 6-1 210 1/13/89 30 10 Georgia Tech College Park, Ga, FA - '19 8/8/0/2
96 Ekuale, Daniel (calf, 11/1) DT 6-3 300 1/13/94 25 1 Washington State Pago Pago, American Samoa FA - '19 7/0/0/0
77 Falemaka, Lo (shoulder, 7/28) C 6-5 303 11/30/94 25 R Utah West Valley City, Utah FA - '19 0/0/0/0
56 Harvey, Willie (shoulder, 10/4) LB 5-11 230 1/9/96 23 R Iowa State Hastings, Fla. FA - '19 2/0/0/0
34 Jackson, Robert (ankle, 12/7) CB 6-2 207 12/8/93 26 1 UNLV Fort Myers, Fla. FA - '19 6/0/0/4
58 Kirksey, Christian (chest, 9/21) LB 6-2 235 8/31/92 27 6 Iowa   St. Louis, Mo. D3a - '14 2/2/0/0
15 Montgomery, D.J. (hamstring, 8/21) WR 6-1 201 11/17/96 23 R Austin Peay Durant, Miss. FA - '19 0/0/0/0
5 Stanton, Drew (knee, 9/16) QB 6-3 226 5/7/84 35 13 Michigan State Farmington Hills, Mich. UFA (Arz.) - '18 0/0/1/0

Practice Squad (11):
2 Dungey, Eric QB 6-3 227 6/12/96 23 R Syracuse Lake Oswego, Ore. FA - '19 0/0/0/0
17 Gibson, Shelton WR 5-11 191 3/20/95 24 2 West Virginia Cleveland, Ohio FA - '19 0/0/0/0
71 Gossett, Colby G 6-5 330 6/23/95 24 1 Appalachian  State Cumming, Ga. FA - '19 0/0/0/0
37 Lewis Jr., Donnie CB 6-0 190 7/21/96 23 R Tulane Baton Rouge, La. D7 - '19 0/0/0/0
52 McCray, Robert DE 6-1 273 3/24/96 23 1 Indiana Rockdale, Ga. FA - '19 0/0/0/0
41 Meander, Montrel LB 6-2 215 9/20/94 25 1 Grambling State Amarillo, Texas FA - '19 0/0/0/0
16 Moore, J'Mon WR 6-3 205 5/23/95 24 2 Missouri Missouri City, Texas FA - '19 0/0/0/0
62 Pridgeon, Malcolm G 6-6 331 1/20/95 24 R Ohio State Central Islip, N.Y. FA - '19 0/0/0/0
33 Sankoh, Tigie# S 5-11 214 11/4/97 22 1 Greenwich London, England FA - '19 0/0/0/0
66 Wright, Willie C 6-3 300 2/25/96 23 R Tulsa Houston, Texas FA - '19 0/0/0/0
59 Young, Trevon DE 6-4 258 4/1/95 24 1 Louisville Des Moines, Iowa. FA - '19 0/0/0/0

Practice Squad/Injured (1):
84 Willies, Derrick (knee, 10/11) WR 6-4 207 10/17/94 25 2 Texas Tech San Bernadino, Calif. FA - '19 0/0/0/0

# Member of NFL’s International Player Development program and does not count against roster limit.

*Burris was 0/0/0/1 with Oakland, Cox was 1/0/0/3 with Carolina, Davis was 4/1/0/4 with the Giants.
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NUMERICAL ROSTER AS OF 12/17/2019

NO NAME POS HT WT DOB AGE EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW ACQ GP/GS/DNP/IA
3 Garrett Gilbert QB 6-4 230 7/1/91 28 2 SMU Austin, Texas FA - '19 5/0/8/1
4 Austin Seibert K 5-9 211 11/15/96 23 R Oklahoma Belleville, Ill. D5b - '19 14/0/0/0
6 Baker Mayfield QB 6-1 215 4/14/95 24 2 Oklahoma Austin, Texas D1a - '18 14/14/0/0
7 Jamie Gillan P 6-1 207 7/4/97 22 R Arkansas Pine-Bluff Leonardtown, Md. FA - '19 13/0/0/0
10 Taywan Taylor WR 5-11 205 3/2/95 24 3 Western Kentucky Louisville, Ky. Tr. (Ten.) - '19 3/1/0/11
12 KhaDarel Hodge WR 6-2 205 1/3/95 24 2 Prairie View A&M D’Lo, Miss. W. (LAR) - '19 13/0/0/0
13 Odell Beckham Jr. WR 5-11 198 11/5/92 27 6 Louisiana State New Orleans, La. Tr. (NYG) - '19 14/14/0/0
18 Damion Ratley WR 6-2 200 4/16/95 24 2 Texas A&M Yoakum, Texas D6a - '18 11/3/0/3
20 Tavierre Thomas CB 5-10 205 3/11/96 23 2 Ferris State Detroit, Mich. W. (Arz.) - '18 14/0/0/0
21 Denzel Ward CB 5-11 190 4/28/97 22 2 Ohio State Macedonia, Ohio D1b - '18 10/10/0/4
22 Eric Murray S 5-11 199 1/7/94 25 4 Minnesota Riverside, Wis. Tr. (K.C.) - '19 7/3/0/7
23 Damarious Randall S 5-11 196 8/29/92 27 5 Arizona State Pensacola, Fla. Tr. (G.B.) - '18 9/9/0/5
24 Nick Chubb RB 5-11 227 12/27/95 23 2 Georgia Cedartown, Ga. D2b - '18 14/14/0/0
25 Dontrell Hilliard RB 5-11 202 2/26/95 24 2 Tulane Baton Rouge, La. FA - '18 13/0/0/1
26 Greedy Williams CB 6-2 185 12/3/97 22 R Louisiana State Shreveport, La. D2 - '19 10/10/0/4
27 Kareem Hunt RB 5-11 216 8/6/95 24 3 Toledo Willoughby, Ohio FA - '19 6/2/0/0
29 Sheldrick Redwine S 6-0 196 11/6/96 23 R Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. D4 - '19 10/3/1/3
30 D'Ernest Johnson RB 5-10 208 2/27/96 23 1 South Florida Immokalee, Fla. FA - '19 14/0/0/0
31 Juston Burris S 6-0 212 8/4/93 26 4 North Carolina State Raleigh, N.C. W. (Oak.) - '19 12/9/0/1*
38 T.J. Carrie CB 6-0 204 7/28/90 29 6 Ohio Antioch, Calif. UFA (Oak.) - '18 14/6/0/0
39 Terrance Mitchell CB 5-11 191 5/17/92 27 6 Oregon Sacramento, Calif. UFA (K.C.) - '18 13/4/1/0
44 Sione Takitaki LB 6-1 238 6/8/95 24 R Brigham Young Fontana, Calif. D3 - '19 13/0/0/1
47 Charley Hughlett LS 6-4 248 5/16/90 29 5 Central Florida Tampa, Fla. FA - '14 14/0/0/0
49 J.T. Hassell S 5-11 200 8/14/95 24 R Florida Tech Titusville, Fla. FA - '19 4/0/0/0
51 Mack Wilson LB 6-1 233 2/14/98 21 R Alabama Montgomery, Ala. D5a - '19 14/12/0/0
53 Joe Schobert LB 6-1 245 11/6/93 26 4 Wisconsin Waukesha, Wis. D4a - '16 14/14/0/0
54 Olivier Vernon DE 6-2 262 10/7/90 29 8 Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. Tr. (NYG) - '19 9/9/0/5
55 Tae Davis LB 6-1 224 8/14/96 23 2 Chattanooga Oxford, Ala. W. (NYG)-'19 11/1/0/4*
57 Adarius Taylor LB 6-0 230 9/21/90 29 6 Florida Atlantic Bartow, Fla. UFA (T.B.) - '19 13/0/0/1
64 JC Tretter C 6-4 307 2/12/91 28 7 Cornell Akron, N.Y. UFA (G.B.) - '17 14/14/0/0
65 Larry Ogunjobi DT 6-3 305 6/3/94 25 3 Charlotte Greensboro, N.C. D3 - '17 13/13/0/0
67 Justin McCray G 6-3 315 5/31/92 27 3 Central Florida Miami, Fla. Tr. (G.B.) - '19 13/3/1/0
70 Kendall Lamm T 6-5 310 6/5/92 27 5 Appalachian State Charlotte, N.C. UFA (Hou.) - '19 4/2/0/10
72 Eric Kush G 6-4 317 9/9/89 30 7 California (Pa.) Bridgeville, Pa. UFA (Chi.) - '19 14/7/0/0
74 Chris Hubbard T 6-4 295 4/23/91 28 6 UAB Columbus, Ga. UFA (Pit.) - '18 12/11/0/2
75 Joel Bitonio G 6-4 320 10/11/91 28 6 Nevada Long Beach, Calif. D2 - '14 14/14/0/0
77 Wyatt Teller G 6-4 315 11/21/94 25 2 Virginia Tech Bealeton, Va. Tr. (Buf.) - '19 13/7/0/1
78 Greg Robinson T 6-5 330 10/21/92 27 6 Auburn Thibodaux, La. FA - '18 13/12/0/1
79 Drew Forbes G 6-5 308 1/18/97 22 R Southeast Missouri State Bonne Terre, Mo. D6 - '19 1/0/0/4
80 Jarvis Landry WR 5-11 196 11/28/92 27 6 Louisiana State Metairie, La. Tr. (Mia.) - '18 14/14/0/0
81 Rashard Higgins WR 6-1 198 10/7/94 25 4 Colorado State Dallas, Texas D5c - '16 9/1/1/4
83 Ricky Seals-Jones TE 6-5 243 3/15/95 24 3 Texas A&M Sealy, Texas W. (Arz.) - '19 12/3/0/2
85 David Njoku TE 6-4 246 7/10/96 23 3 Miami (Fla.) Cedar Grove, N.J. D1c - '17 3/1/0/1
86 Pharaoh Brown TE 6-6 258 5/4/94 25 2 Oregon Lyndhurst, Ohio FA - '18 9/6/0/5
88 Demetrius Harris TE 6-7 230 7/29/91 28 6 Miwaukee Jacksonville, Ark. UFA (K.C.) - '19 13/5/0/1
89 Stephen Carlson TE 6-4 240 12/12/96 23 R Princeton Jamestown, N.Y. FA - '19 7/5/0/0
90 Brandin Bryant DT 6-3 294 9/16/93 26 1 Florida Atlantic Omaha, Neb. FA - '19 4/0/0/0
91 Eli Ankou DT 6-3 325 6/8/94 25 3 UCLA Orleans, Ontario FA - '19 7/2/0/1
92 Chad Thomas DE 6-5 278 10/12/95 24 2 Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. D3 - '18 14/6/0/0
94 Bryan Cox DE 6-3 270 6/25/94 25 3 Florida Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. FA - '19 5/1/0/4*
97 Porter Gustin DE 6-5 257 2/8/97 22 R Southern California Elk Ridge, Utah FA - '19 4/0/0/0
98 Sheldon Richardson DT 6-3 294 11/29/90 29 7 Missouri St. Louis, Mo. UFA (Min.) - '19 14/13/0/0
99 Justin Zimmer DT 6-3 300 10/23/92 27 2 Ferris State Greenville, Mich. FA - '19 0/0/0/2

Reserve/Suspended by Commissioner (1):
95 Myles Garrett DE 6-4 272 12/29/95 23 3 Texas A&M Arlington, Texas D1a - '17 10/10/0/0

Reserve/Injured (8):
5 Drew Stanton (knee, 9/16) QB 6-3 226 5/7/84 35 13 Michigan State Farmington Hills, Mich. UFA (Arz.) - '18 0/0/1/0
15 D.J. Montgomery (hamstring, 8/21) WR 6-1 201 11/17/96 23 R Austin Peay Durant, Miss. FA - '19 0/0/0/0
34 Robert Jackson (ankle, 12/7) CB 6-2 207 12/8/93 26 1 UNLV Fort Myers, Fla. FA - '19 6/0/0/4
42 Morgan Burnett (Achilles, 11/19) S 6-1 210 1/13/89 30 10 Georgia Tech College Park, Ga, FA - '19 8/8/0/2
56 Willie Harvey (shoulder, 10/4) LB 5-11 230 1/9/96 23 R Iowa State Hastings, Fla. FA - '19 2/0/0/0
58 Christian Kirksey (chest, 9/21) LB 6-2 235 8/31/92 27 6 Iowa   St. Louis, Mo. D3a - '14 2/2/0/0
77 Lo Falemaka (shoulder, 7/28) C 6-5 303 11/30/94 25 R Utah West Valley City, Utah FA - '19 0/0/0/0
96 Daniel Ekuale (groin, 11/1) DT 6-3 300 1/13/94 25 1 Washington State Pago Pago, American Samoa FA - '19 7/0/0/0

Practice Squad (11):
2 Eric Dungey QB 6-3 227 6/12/96 23 R Syracuse Lake Oswego, Ore. FA - '19 0/0/0/0
16 J'Mon Moore WR 6-3 205 5/23/95 24 2 Missouri Missouri City, Texas FA - '19 0/0/0/0
17 Shelton Gibson WR 5-11 191 3/20/95 24 2 West Virginia Cleveland, Ohio FA - '19 0/0/0/0
33 Tigie Sankoh# S 5-11 214 11/4/97 22 1 Greenwich London, England FA - '19 0/0/0/0
37 Donnie Lewis Jr. CB 6-0 190 7/21/96 23 R Tulane Baton Rouge, La. D7 - '19 0/0/0/0
41 Montrel Meander LB 6-2 215 9/20/94 25 1 Grambling State Amarillo, Texas FA - '19 0/0/0/0
52 Robert McCray DE 6-1 273 3/24/96 23 1 Indiana Rockdale, Ga. FA - '19 0/0/0/0
59 Trevon Young DE 6-4 258 4/1/95 24 1 Louisville Des Moines, Iowa. FA - '19 0/0/0/0
62 Malcolm Pridgeon G 6-6 331 1/20/95 24 R Ohio State Central Islip, N.Y. FA - '19 0/0/0/0
66 Willie Wright C 6-3 300 2/25/96 23 R Tulsa Houston, Texas FA - '19 0/0/0/0
71 Colby Gossett G 6-5 330 6/23/95 24 1 Appalachian  State Cumming, Ga. FA - '19 0/0/0/0

Practice Squad/Injured (1):

84 Derrick Willies (knee, 10/11) WR 6-4 207 10/17/94 25 2 Texas Tech San Bernadino, Calif. FA - '19 0/0/0/0

# Member of NFL’s International Player Development program and does not count against roster limit.

*Burris was 0/0/0/1 with Oakland, Cox was 1/0/0/3 with Carolina, Davis was 4/1/0/4 with the Giants.
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ROSTER BY POSITION AS OF 12/17/2019

QUARTERBACKS (3) POS HT WT DOB AGE EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW ACQ
3 Gilbert, Garrett QB 6-4 230 7/1/91 28 2 SMU Austin, Texas FA - '19
6 Mayfield, Baker QB 6-1 215 4/14/95 24 2 Oklahoma Austin, Texas D1a - '18

* 5 Stanton, Drew QB 6-3 226 5/7/84 35 13 Michigan State Farmington Hills, Mich. UFA (Arz.) - '18

24 Chubb, Nick RB 5-11 227 12/27/95 23 2 Georgia Cedartown, Ga. D2b - '18
25 Hilliard, Dontrell RB 5-11 202 2/26/95 24 2 Tulane Baton Rouge, La. FA - '18
27 Hunt, Kareem RB 5-11 216 8/6/95 24 3 Toledo Willoughby, Ohio FA - '19
30 Johnson, D'Ernest RB 5-10 208 2/27/96 23 1 South Florida Immokalee, Fla. FA - '19

13 Beckham Jr., Odell WR 5-11 198 11/5/92 27 6 Louisiana State New Orleans, La. Tr. (NYG) - '19
81 Higgins, Rashard WR 6-1 198 10/7/94 25 4 Colorado State Dallas, Texas D5c - '16
12 Hodge, KhaDarel WR 6-2 205 1/3/95 24 2 Prairie View A&M D’Lo, Miss. W. (LAR) - '19
80 Landry, Jarvis WR 5-11 196 11/28/92 27 6 Louisiana State Metairie, La. Tr. (Mia.) - '18

* 15 Montgomery, D.J. WR 6-1 201 11/17/96 23 R Austin Peay Durant, Miss. FA - '19
18 Ratley, Damion WR 6-2 200 4/16/95 24 2 Texas A&M Yoakum, Texas D6a - '18
10 Taylor, Taywan WR 5-11 205 3/2/95 24 3 Western Kentucky Louisville, Ky. Tr. (Ten.) - '19

 

86 Brown, Pharaoh TE 6-6 258 5/4/94 25 2 Oregon Lyndhurst, Ohio FA - '18
89 Carlson, Stephen TE 6-4 240 12/12/96 23 R Princeton Jamestown, N.Y. FA - '19
88 Harris, Demetrius TE 6-7 230 7/29/91 28 6 Miwaukee Jacksonville, Ark. UFA (K.C.) - '19
85 Njoku, David TE 6-4 246 7/10/96 23 3 Miami (Fla.) Cedar Grove, N.J. D1c - '17
83 Seals-Jones, Ricky TE 6-5 243 3/15/95 24 3 Texas A&M Sealy, Texas W. (Arz.) - '19

75 Bitonio, Joel G 6-4 320 10/11/91 28 6 Nevada Long Beach, Calif. D2 - '14
* 77 Falemaka, Lo C 6-5 303 11/30/94 25 R Utah West Valley City, Utah FA - '19

79 Forbes, Drew G 6-5 308 1/18/97 22 R Southeast Missouri State Bonne Terre, Mo. D6 - '19
74 Hubbard, Chris T 6-4 295 4/23/91 28 6 UAB Columbus, Ga. UFA (Pit.) - '18
72 Kush, Eric G 6-4 317 9/9/89 30 7 California (Pa.) Bridgeville, Pa. UFA (Chi.) - '19 
70 Lamm, Kendall T 6-5 310 6/5/92 27 5 Appalachian State Charlotte, N.C. UFA (Hou.) - '19 
67 McCray, Justin G 6-3 315 5/31/92 27 3 Central Florida Miami, Fla. Tr. (G.B.) - '19
78 Robinson, Greg T 6-5 330 10/21/92 27 6 Auburn Thibodaux, La. FA - '18
77 Teller, Wyatt G 6-4 315 11/21/94 25 2 Virginia Tech Bealeton, Va. Tr. (Buf.) - '19
64 Tretter, JC C 6-4 307 2/12/91 28 7 Cornell Akron, N.Y. UFA (G.B.) - '17

 
91 Ankou, Eli DT 6-3 325 6/8/94 25 3 UCLA Orleans, Ontario FA - '19
90 Bryant, Brandin DT 6-3 294 9/16/93 26 1 Florida Atlantic Omaha, Neb. FA - '19
94 Cox, Bryan DE 6-3 270 6/25/94 25 3 Florida Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. FA - '19

* 96 Ekuale, Daniel DT 6-3 300 1/13/94 25 1 Washington State Pago Pago, American Samoa FA - '19
* 95 Garrett, Myles DE 6-4 272 12/29/95 23 3 Texas A&M Arlington, Texas D1a - '17

97 Gustin, Porter DE 6-5 257 2/8/97 22 R Southern California Elk Ridge, Utah FA - '19
65 Ogunjobi, Larry DT 6-3 305 6/3/94 25 3 Charlotte Greensboro, N.C. D3 - '17
98 Richardson, Sheldon DT 6-3 294 11/29/90 29 7 Missouri St. Louis, Mo. UFA (Min.) - '19
92 Thomas, Chad DE 6-5 278 10/12/95 24 2 Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. D3 - '18
54 Vernon, Olivier DE 6-2 262 10/7/90 29 8 Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. Tr. (NYG) - '19
99 Zimmer, Justin DT 6-3 300 10/23/92 27 2 Ferris State Greenville, Mich. FA - '19

55 Davis, Tae LB 6-1 224 8/14/96 23 2 Chattanooga Oxford, Ala. W. (NYG)-'19
* 56 Harvey, Willie LB 5-11 230 1/9/96 23 R Iowa State Hastings, Fla. FA - '19
* 58 Kirksey, Christian LB 6-2 235 8/31/92 27 6 Iowa   St. Louis, Mo. D3a - '14

53 Schobert, Joe LB 6-1 245 11/6/93 26 4 Wisconsin Waukesha, Wis. D4a - '16
44 Takitaki, Sione LB 6-1 238 6/8/95 24 R Brigham Young Fontana, Calif. D3 - '19
57 Taylor, Adarius LB 6-0 230 9/21/90 29 6 Florida Atlantic Bartow, Fla. UFA (T.B.) - '19
51 Wilson, Mack LB 6-1 233 2/14/98 21 R Alabama Montgomery, Ala. D5a - '19

* 42 Burnett, Morgan S 6-1 210 1/13/89 30 10 Georgia Tech College Park, Ga, FA - '19
31 Burris, Juston S 6-0 212 8/4/93 26 4 North Carolina State Raleigh, N.C. W. (Oak.) - '19
38 Carrie, T.J. CB 6-0 204 7/28/90 29 6 Ohio Antioch, Calif. UFA (Oak.) - '18
49 Hassell, J.T. S 5-11 200 8/14/95 24 R Florida Tech Titusville, Fla. FA - '19

* 34 Jackson, Robert CB 6-2 207 12/8/93 26 1 UNLV Fort Myers, Fla. FA - '19
39 Mitchell, Terrance CB 5-11 191 5/17/92 27 6 Oregon Sacramento, Calif. UFA (K.C.) - '18
22 Murray, Eric S 5-11 199 1/7/94 25 4 Minnesota Riverside, Wis. Tr. (K.C.) - '19
23 Randall, Damarious S 5-11 196 8/29/92 27 5 Arizona State Pensacola, Fla. Tr. (G.B.) - '18
29 Redwine, Sheldrick S 6-0 196 11/6/96 23 R Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. D4 - '19
20 Thomas, Tavierre CB 5-10 205 3/11/96 23 2 Ferris State Detroit, Mich. W. (Arz.) - '18
21 Ward, Denzel CB 5-11 190 4/28/97 22 2 Ohio State Macedonia, Ohio D1b - '18
26 Williams, Greedy CB 6-2 185 12/3/97 22 R Louisiana State Shreveport, La. D2 - '19

7 Gillan, Jamie P 6-1 207 7/4/97 22 R Arkansas Pine-Bluff Leonardtown, Md. FA - '19

 47 Hughlett, Charley LS 6-4 248 5/16/90 29 5 Central Florida Tampa, Fla. FA - '14
4 Seibert, Austin K 5-9 211 11/15/96 23 R Oklahoma Belleville, Ill. D5b - '19

* Denotes player on a reserve list

OFFENSIVE LINEMEN (10)

DEFENSIVE LINEMEN (12)

LINEBACKERS (7)

DEFENSIVE BACKS (12)

SPECIALISTS (3)

RUNNING BACKS (4)

WIDE RECEIVERS (7)

TIGHT ENDS (5)
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ROSTER BY EXPERIENCE AS OF 12/17/2019

NO NAME POS HT WT DOB AGE EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW ACQ
13th Year (1) * 5 Stanton, Drew QB 6-3 226 5/7/84 35 13 Michigan State Farmington Hills, Mich. UFA (Arz.) - '18

10th Year (1) * 42 Burnett, Morgan S 6-1 210 1/13/89 30 9 Georgia Tech College Park, Ga, FA - '19

8th Year (1) 54 Vernon, Olivier DE 6-2 262 10/7/90 29 8 Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. Tr. (NYG) - '19

7th Year (3) 72 Kush, Eric G 6-4 317 9/9/89 30 7 California (Pa.) Bridgeville, Pa. UFA (Chi.) - '19 
98 Richardson, Sheldon DT 6-3 294 11/29/90 29 7 Missouri St. Louis, Mo. UFA (Min.) - '19
64 Tretter, JC C 6-4 307 2/12/91 28 7 Cornell Akron, N.Y. UFA (G.B.) - '17

6th Year (10) 57 Taylor, Adarius LB 6-0 230 9/21/90 29 6 Florida Atlantic Bartow, Fla. UFA (T.B.) - '19
13 Beckham Jr., Odell WR 5-11 198 11/5/92 27 6 Louisiana State New Orleans, La. Tr. (NYG) - '19
75 Bitonio, Joel G 6-4 320 10/11/91 28 6 Nevada Long Beach, Calif. D2 - '14
38 Carrie, T.J. CB 6-0 204 7/28/90 29 6 Ohio Antioch, Calif. UFA (Oak.) - '18
88 Harris, Demetrius TE 6-7 230 7/29/91 28 6 Miwaukee Jacksonville, Ark. UFA (K.C.) - '19
74 Hubbard, Chris T 6-4 295 4/23/91 28 6 UAB Columbus, Ga. UFA (Pit.) - '18

* 58 Kirksey, Christian LB 6-2 235 8/31/92 27 6 Iowa   St. Louis, Mo. D3a - '14
80 Landry, Jarvis WR 5-11 196 11/28/92 27 6 Louisiana State Metairie, La. Tr. (Mia.) - '18
39 Mitchell, Terrance CB 5-11 191 5/17/92 27 6 Oregon Sacramento, Calif. UFA (K.C.) - '18
78 Robinson, Greg T 6-5 330 10/21/92 27 6 Auburn Thibodaux, La. FA - '18

5th Year (3) 47 Hughlett, Charley LS 6-4 248 5/16/90 29 5 Central Florida Tampa, Fla. FA - '14
70 Lamm, Kendall T 6-5 310 6/5/92 27 5 Appalachian State Charlotte, N.C. UFA (Hou.) - '19 
23 Randall, Damarious S 5-11 196 8/29/92 27 5 Arizona State Pensacola, Fla. Tr. (G.B.) - '18

4th Year (4) 31 Burris, Juston S 6-0 212 8/4/93 26 4 North Carolina State Raleigh, N.C. W. (Oak.) - '19
81 Higgins, Rashard WR 6-1 198 10/7/94 25 4 Colorado State Dallas, Texas D5c - '16
22 Murray, Eric S 5-11 199 1/7/94 25 4 Minnesota Riverside, Wis. Tr. (K.C.) - '19
53 Schobert, Joe LB 6-1 245 11/6/93 26 4 Wisconsin Waukesha, Wis. D4a - '16

3rd Year (9) 91 Ankou, Eli DT 6-3 325 6/8/94 25 3 UCLA Orleans, Ontario FA - '19
94 Cox, Bryan DE 6-3 270 6/25/94 25 3 Florida Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. FA - '19

* 95 Garrett, Myles DE 6-4 272 12/29/95 23 3 Texas A&M Arlington, Texas D1a - '17
27 Hunt, Kareem RB 5-11 216 8/6/95 24 3 Toledo Willoughby, Ohio FA - '19
67 McCray, Justin G 6-3 315 5/31/92 27 3 Central Florida Miami, Fla. Tr. (G.B.) - '19
85 Njoku, David TE 6-4 246 7/10/96 23 3 Miami (Fla.) Cedar Grove, N.J. D1c - '17
83 Seals-Jones, Ricky TE 6-5 243 3/15/95 24 3 Texas A&M Sealy, Texas W. (Arz.) - '19
10 Taylor, Taywan WR 5-11 205 3/2/95 24 3 Western Kentucky Louisville, Ky. Tr. (Ten.) - '19
65 Ogunjobi, Larry DT 6-3 305 6/3/94 25 3 Charlotte Greensboro, N.C. D3 - '17

2nd Year (13) 86 Brown, Pharaoh TE 6-6 258 5/4/94 25 2 Oregon Lyndhurst, Ohio FA - '18
24 Chubb, Nick RB 5-11 227 12/27/95 23 2 Georgia Cedartown, Ga. D2b - '18
55 Davis, Tae LB 6-1 224 8/14/96 23 2 Chattanooga Oxford, Ala. W. (NYG)-'19
3 Gilbert, Garrett QB 6-4 230 7/1/91 28 2 SMU Austin, Texas FA - '19
25 Hilliard, Dontrell RB 5-11 202 2/26/95 24 2 Tulane Baton Rouge, La. FA - '18
12 Hodge, KhaDarel WR 6-2 205 1/3/95 24 2 Prairie View A&M D’Lo, Miss. W. (LAR) - '19
6 Mayfield, Baker QB 6-1 215 4/14/95 24 2 Oklahoma Austin, Texas D1a - '18
18 Ratley, Damion WR 6-2 200 4/16/95 24 2 Texas A&M Yoakum, Texas D6a - '18
77 Teller, Wyatt G 6-4 315 11/21/94 25 2 Virginia Tech Bealeton, Va. Tr. (Buf.) - '19
92 Thomas, Chad DE 6-5 278 10/12/95 24 2 Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. D3 - '18
20 Thomas, Tavierre CB 5-10 205 3/11/96 23 2 Ferris State Detroit, Mich. W. (Arz.) - '18
21 Ward, Denzel CB 5-11 190 4/28/97 22 2 Ohio State Macedonia, Ohio D1b - '18
99 Zimmer, Justin DT 6-3 300 10/23/92 27 2 Ferris State Greenville, Mich. FA - '19

1st Year (6) 90 Bryant, Brandin DT 6-3 294 9/16/93 26 1 Florida Atlantic Omaha, Neb. FA - '19
* 96 Ekuale, Daniel DT 6-3 300 1/13/94 25 1 Washington State Pago Pago, American Samoa FA - '19
* 34 Jackson, Robert CB 6-2 207 12/8/93 26 1 UNLV Fort Myers, Fla. FA - '19

30 Johnson, D'Ernest RB 5-10 208 2/27/96 23 1 South Florida Immokalee, Fla. FA - '19

Rookie (13) 89 Carlson, Stephen TE 6-4 240 12/12/96 23 R Princeton Jamestown, N.Y. FA - '19
* 77 Falemaka, Lo C 6-5 303 11/30/94 25 R Utah West Valley City, Utah FA - '19

79 Forbes, Drew G 6-5 308 1/18/97 22 R Southeast Missouri State Bonne Terre, Mo. D6 - '19
7 Gillan, Jamie P 6-1 207 7/4/97 22 R Arkansas Pine-Bluff Leonardtown, Md. FA - '19
97 Gustin, Porter DE 6-5 257 2/8/97 22 R Southern California Elk Ridge, Utah FA - '19

* 56 Harvey, Willie LB 5-11 230 1/9/96 23 R Iowa State Hastings, Fla. FA - '19
49 Hassell, J.T. S 5-11 200 8/14/95 24 R Florida Tech Titusville, Fla. FA - '19

* 15 Montgomery, D.J. WR 6-1 201 11/17/96 23 R Austin Peay Durant, Miss. FA - '19
29 Redwine, Sheldrick S 6-0 196 11/6/96 23 R Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. D4 - '19
4 Seibert, Austin K 5-9 211 11/15/96 23 R Oklahoma Belleville, Ill. D5b - '19
44 Takitaki, Sione LB 6-1 238 6/8/95 24 R Brigham Young Fontana, Calif. D3 - '19
26 Williams, Greedy CB 6-2 185 12/3/97 22 R Louisiana State Shreveport, La. D2 - '19
51 Wilson, Mack LB 6-1 233 2/14/98 21 R Alabama Montgomery, Ala. D5a - '19

* Denotes player on a reserve list  
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HOW THE 2019 BROWNS WERE BUILT AS OF 12/17/2019
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UNOFFICIAL DEPTH CHART AND PRONUNCIATION AS OF 12/17/2019

ELI ANKOU		  el-EE ON-koo
Joel BITONIO	 buh-TONE-ee-oh
DONTRELL HILLIARD	 don-TREL HIL-yard
KHADAREL Hodge		  ka-DARE-el
Charley HUGHLETT	 HEW-lit
Larry OGUNJOBI		  OH-GUN-JOE-BEE
DAMARIOUS Randall	 duh-MAIR-ee-us
SHELDRICK Redwine	 SHELL-drick
Joe SCHOBERT	 SHOW-bert
Austin SEIBERT	 SIGH-bert
SIONE TAKITAKI	 see-OH-nay TOCK-ee-TOCK-ee

PRONUNCIATION

ADARIUS Taylor	 UH-dare-EE-us
TAVIERRE Thomas	 TAV-ee-air
OLIVIER Vernon		  oh-liv-E-AYE

OFFENSE
WR 80 Jarvis Landry 12 KhaDarel Hodge 18 Damion Ratley
LT 78 Greg Robinson 67 Justin McCray
LG 75 Joel Bitonio 79 Drew Forbes
C 64 JC Tretter
RG 77 Wyatt Teller 72 Eric Kush
RT 74 Chris Hubbard 70 Kendall Lamm
TE 85 David Njoku 88 Demetrius Harris 83 Ricky Seals-Jones 89 Stephen Carlson 86 Pharaoh Brown
WR 13 Odell Beckham Jr. 81 Rashard Higgins 10 Taywan Taylor
QB 6 Baker Mayfield 3 Garrett Gilbert
RB 24 Nick Chubb 25 Dontrell Hilliard
RB 27 Kareem Hunt 30 D'Ernest Johnson
  

DEFENSE
DE 92 Chad Thomas 97 Porter Gustin
DT 65 Larry Ogunjobi 90 Brandin Bryant 99 Justin Zimmer
DT 98 Sheldon Richardson 91 Eli Ankou
DE [54 Olivier Vernon] 94 Bryan Cox
WILL 51 Mack Wilson
MIKE 53 Joe Schobert 44 Sione Takitaki
SAM 57 Adarius Taylor 55 Tae Davis
CB 21 Denzel Ward 38 T.J. Carrie
CB 26 Greedy Williams 39 Terrance Mitchell 20 Tavierre Thomas
S 23 Damarious Randall 29 Sheldrick Redwine
S 31 Juston Burris [22 Eric Murray] 49 J.T. Hassell

 

SPECIAL TEAMS
P 7 Jamie Gillan
K 4 Austin Seibert  
H 7 Jamie Gillan
KR 25 Dontrell Hilliard 20 Tavierre Thomas 10 Taywan Taylor
PR 25 Dontrell Hilliard 80 Jarvis Landry 30 D'Ernest Johnson
LS 47 Charley Hughlett

  
Injured players are in [brackets]   
Rookies are underlined


